
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Record No. 00-2193

COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN J. OLIVER, JR., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

Michael P. McDonald
Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

R. Hewitt Pate
Jeremy C. Kamens
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

Professor Michael W. McConnell
323 South University Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112
(801) 581-6342
Of Counsel

Mark B. Bierbower
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-1500

December 27, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>MITCHELL</i> v. <i>HELMS</i> SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PERVASIVELY SECTARIAN DOCTRINE	19
A. <i>Roemer</i> Does Not Determine Whether State Assistance Contravenes The Establishment Clause.....	18
B. The Seller Program Meets the Requirements For A Valid Aid Program Outlined in <i>Mitchell</i>	24
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT SANCTION DISCRIMINATION AGAINST COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE.....	27
A. The District Court Properly Placed The Burden On The Commission To Demonstrate That Columbia Union is “Pervasively Sectarian”	27
1. The Commission’s Burden to Show that Religious Indoctrination “Thoroughly Dominates” Secular Instruction is Exceedingly High.....	28
2. The District Court Properly Examined The College As A Whole Without Losing Sight Of The Defects In The Commission’s Evidence	32

B.	The Record Supports The District Court’s Conclusion That Religious Indoctrination Does Not “Thoroughly Dominate” Secular Instruction At Columbia Union.....	36
1.	Columbia Union's Religious Worship Policy Does Not Overshadow Its Educational Mission	37
2.	The Commission's Arguments Concerning The Role Of Religion In Academic Courses And “Academic Freedom” Are Factually Misleading, Legally Erroneous, And A Danger To The Public	41
a.	The Commission's Review Of College Policies Is Incomplete And Misleading, And The True Facts On This Point Support Columbia Union.....	42
b.	Columbia Union Complies With The 1940 AAUP Statement On Principles Of Academic Freedom.....	46
c.	The Court Should Reject The Misguided View Of Educational Policy Advanced By The Commission.....	50
3.	Faculty Hiring And Student Admissions At Columbia Union Reflect The Broad Educational Mission Of The College	55
4.	Columbia Union's Institutional Autonomy Remains No Different From That Of The Colleges In <i>Tilton</i> And <i>Hunt</i>	56
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	53, 54
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446 (2000).....	44
<i>Brown v. Palmer</i> , 915 F.2d 1435 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd on reh'g en banc</i> , 944 F.2d 732 (10th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , No. MJG-96-1831, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13644 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	25
<i>Crowe v. Cherokee Wonderland, Inc.</i> , 379 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	32, 33
<i>Don's Porta Signs, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 829 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Dwyer v. Smith</i> , 867 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	63

<i>Jackson v. Kimel</i> , 992 F.2d 1318 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	62
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>Lindsay v. City of San Antonio</i> , 821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	22
<i>Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Nelson</i> , 740 F. Supp. 694 (D. Minn. 1990)	28, 47
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	23
<i>Multimedia Publishing Co. of S.C., Inc. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport District</i> , 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood Associate v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Regents of University of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	60
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	9, 12, 23, 25, 64
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1282, 1287 (D. Md. 1974)	64
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Board of Visitors of the University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 10, 23, 60
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	22
<i>Steele v. Industrial Development Board</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 693, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15816 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 24, 2000)	34, 35, 36

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	60, 62
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	64
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	33
<i>Virginia College Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , No. 992099, 2000 Va. LEXIS 147 (Va. Nov. 3, 2000)	21
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	23
<i>Zfass v. Commissioner</i> , 118 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	22, 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Md. Code Ann. Educ. § 17-101 <i>et seq</i>	11, 12, 13, 15, 29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	4, 6
